



11-11-1967

## 67/11/03 Brief of Respondent

Reuben M. Payne

John T. Corrigan

### How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!

Follow this and additional works at: [https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio\\_supremecourtdocs](https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio_supremecourtdocs)

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Payne, Reuben M. and Corrigan, John T., "67/11/03 Brief of Respondent" (1967). *United States Supreme Court*. 7.  
[https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio\\_supremecourtdocs/7](https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio_supremecourtdocs/7)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. In the stated circumstances a police officer may stop and interrogate a person .....	6
II. The right of the officer to "frisk" .....	16
III. "Stop and frisk" is differentiated from search and seizure in that the quantum of facts required to establish probable cause to "stop and frisk" is less than the quantum of facts required to establish probable cause to arrest and search .....	20
IV. In the case at bar the lawful "frisk" produced additional evidentiary facts giving rise to prob- able cause to arrest for committing a felony in the presence of the officer .....	27
V. In the instant case there was a lawful arrest with- out a warrant for the commission of a felony and a legal search incident to the arrest; therefore evidence obtained in such search was admissible at the trial .....	37
Conclusion .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

### Cases.

<i>Abel v. U. S.</i> , 362 U. S. 217 (1960) -----	38
<i>Aetna F. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 78 S. C. 445, 59 S. E. 148 _	12
<i>A. F. L. v. American Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 67 Ariz. 20, 189 P. 2d 912, Affd. 335 U. S. 538, 93 L. ed. 222, 69 S. Ct. 258, 6 A. L. R. 2d 481 -----	9
<i>Anspach v. U. S.</i> , 305 F. 2d 48 (1962) -----	41
<i>Armour &amp; Company v. Augusta</i> , 134 Ga. 178, 67 S. E. 417 -----	8
<i>Barbee v. Warden</i> , 331 F. 2d 842 (1964) -----	18
<i>Baton Rouge v. Rebowe</i> , 226 La. 186, 75 So. 2d 239	11
<i>Benjamin v. Columbus</i> , 167 Ohio St. 103, 146 N. E. 2d 854, Cert. den. 357 U. S. 904, 2 L. ed. 2d 1155, 78 S. Ct. 1147 -----	13
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U. S. 26, 99 L. ed. 27, 75 S. Ct. 98 -----	9
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U. S. 520, 3 L. ed. 2d 1003, 79 S. Ct. 962 -----	10
<i>Bompensiero v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 2nd 178, 281 P. 2nd 250 (1955) -----	28
<i>Brandon v. U. S.</i> , 270 F. 2d 311 (1959), Note 5, cert. den. 362 U. S. 943 -----	39
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U. S. 160, 93 L. ed. 1879, 69 S. Ct. 1002 -----13, 20-21, 23, 28,	35
<i>Busby v. United States</i> , 296 F. (2d) 328 (9th Cir. 1961), cert. den. 369 U. S. 876 (1962) -----13, 15,	37
<i>Bynus v. U. S.</i> , 262 U. S. 465 -----	39
<i>Carroll v. U. S.</i> , 267 U. S. 132 (1925) -----	28, 35
<i>Chicago &amp; N. W. R. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Com.</i> , 326 Ill. 625, 158 N. E. 376, 55 A. L. R. 654 -----	8

<i>Colletti v. State</i> , 12 Ohio App. 104, 31 Ohio C. A. 81, err overr 17 Ohio L. Rep. 364, 64 W. L. Bull. 462 -----	8, 9, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lehan</i> , 347 Mass. 197 (1964) ----	35
<i>Corneal v. State Plant Board</i> (Fla.), 95 So. 2d 1, 70 A. L. R. 2d 845 -----	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 Ohio App. 340, 159 N. E. 575, affd. 118 Ohio St. 25, 160 N. E. 473, error dismd. 277 U. S. 571, 72 L. ed. 993, 48 S. Ct. 432 -----	12
<i>Davis v. U. S.</i> , 328 U. S. 582 (1946) -----	38
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U. S. 421, 96 L. ed. 469, 72 S. Ct. 407, reh. den. 343 U. S. 921, 96 L. ed. 1334, 72 S. Ct. 674 -----	10
<i>Dickey v. U. S.</i> , 332 F. 2d 773 (1964) -----	32
<i>Draper v. U. S.</i> , 358 U. S. 307 (1959) -----	23
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 264 F. (2d) 372 (D. C. Cir.), cert. den. 359 U. S. 998 (1959) -----	13
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U. S. 365, 71 L. ed. 303, 47 S. Ct. 114, 54 A. L. R. 1016 -----	11
<i>Franklin County v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 107 Ohio St. 442, 140 N. E. 87, 30 A. L. R. 429 -----	8
<i>Frye v. U. S.</i> , 315 Fed. 2d 491 (9th Cir. 1963) -----	15
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 259 F. (2d) 725 (7th Cir. 1958), 361 U. S. 98 (1959) -----	13, 36, 37
<i>Hoff v. State</i> , 39 Del. 134, 197 A. 75 -----	11
<i>Johnson v. U. S.</i> , 333 U. S. 10 (1948) -----	31
<i>Keiningham v. United States</i> , 307 F. (2d) 632 (D. C. Cir. 1962), cert. den. 371 U. S. 948 (1963) ----	13
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U. S. 23 (1963) ----- -----	5, 7, 17, 23, 27, 28
<i>Lakeshore &amp; M. S. R. Co. v. Smith</i> , 173 U. S. 684, 43 L. ed. 858, 19 S. Ct. 565 -----	8

<i>Lefkowitz v. U. S. Atty.</i> , 52 Fed. 2d 52 (1931), affirmed 285 U. S. 452 .....	38
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U. S. 525, 93 L. ed. 212, 69 S. Ct. 251, 6 A. L. R. 2d 473 .....	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U. S. 643 (1961) .....	23, 34, 39
<i>Meadowcroft v. People</i> , 163 Ill. 56, 45 N. E. 991 .....	8
<i>Miller v. U. S.</i> , 357 U. S. 301 (1958) .....	30
<i>Mirick v. Gims</i> , 79 Ohio St. 174, 86 N. E. 880 .....	11
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. R. Co. v. Walters</i> , 294 U. S. 405, 79 L. ed. 949, 55 S. Ct. 486 .....	11
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U. S. 502, 78 L. ed. 940, 54 S. Ct. 505, 89 A. L. R. 1469 .....	8
<i>People v. Dehn</i> , 190 Mich. 122, 155 N. W. 744 .....	8
<i>People v. Fisher</i> , 49 Cal. 2d 442, 317 P. 2d 967 (1957) .....	28
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 47 Cal. Rep. 731 (1966) .....	17
<i>People v. Griswold</i> , 213 N. Y. 92, 106 N. E. 929 .....	11
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 40 Cal. Repts. 100 .....	23
<i>People v. Koelzer</i> , 222 C. A. 2d 20, 34 Cal. Reprtr. 718 (1963) .....	16
<i>People v. Machel</i> , 44 Cal. Rpts. 126 .....	16, 21, 23, 29
<i>People v. Marendi</i> , 213 N. Y. 600 .....	18
<i>People v. Michelson</i> , 59 Cal. Rep. 2d 448 (1963) .....	21
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 14 N. Y. 2d 441, 201 N. E. 2d 32, 252 N. Y. S. 2d 458 (1964), cert. den. 379 U. S. 978 .....	16
<i>Pierre v. Louisiana</i> , 306 U. S. 354 (1939) .....	27
<i>Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl</i> , 328 U. S. 80, 90 L. ed. 1096, 66 S. Ct. 850 .....	9
<i>Rameriz, Re</i> , 193 Cal. 633, 226 P. 914, 34 A. L. R. 51 .....	8

<i>Randall v. Patch</i> , 118 Me. 303, 108 A. 97, 8 A. L. R. 65	9
<i>Rios v. U. S.</i> , 364 U. S. 253, 80 S. Ct. 1431, 4 L. ed. 2d 1688 (1960)	15, 37
<i>Sandstrom v. California Horse Racing Board</i> , 31 Cal. 2d 401, 189 P. 2d 17, 3 A. L. R. 2d 90, Cert. den. 335 U. S. 814, 93 L. ed. 369, 69 S. Ct. 31	12
<i>Schwimmer v. U. S.</i> (C. A. 8th Dist. 1956), 232 Fed. 2d 855, cert. den. 352 U. S. 833, 77 S. Ct. 48, 1 L. ed. 2d 52	17
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P. 2d 615, 111 A. L. R. 998, affd. on reh. 186 Wash. 700, 59 P. 2d 1183, 111 A. L. R. 1011	10
<i>Spano v. N. Y.</i> , 360 U. S. 315 (1959)	27
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Marysville</i> , 279 U. S. 582, 73 L. ed. 856, 49 S. Ct. 430	12
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N. C. 764, 51 S. E. 2d 731, 7 A. L. R. 2d 407	9
<i>State v. Boone</i> , 84 Ohio St. 346, 95 N. E. 924	9
<i>State v. Chilton</i> , 95 Ohio Law Abs. 321, 32 O. O. 2d 489	22
<i>State v. Creamer</i> , 85 Ohio St. 349, 97 N. E. 602	11
<i>State ex rel. Davis-Smith Co. v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101	11
<i>State v. Dilley</i> , 49 N. J. 460, 231 A. 2d 353 (1967)	8, 21, 40
<i>State v. Hagan</i> , 137 N. W. 2d 895	17
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 37 N. M. 536, 25 P. 2d 204, 90 A. L. R. 805	9
<i>State v. Herdman</i> , 130 N. W. 2d 628	17, 30
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 46 N. J. 262, 216 A. 2d 377 (1966)	21
<i>State v. Milam</i> , 108 Ohio App. 254 (1959)	35

<i>State v. Powell</i> , 58 Ohio St. 324, 50 N. E. 900	8
<i>State v. Reilly</i> , 402 P. 2d 741 (1965)	29
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Gullatt Cleaning and Laundry</i> , 32 O. N. P. N. S. 121	12
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 5 Ohio App. 2d 122, 214 N. E. 2d 114	6
<i>Steinberg-Baum &amp; Co. v. Countryman</i> , 247 Iowa 923, 77 N. W. 2d 15	11
<i>Steube, Re</i> , 91 Ohio St. 135, 110 N. E. 250	11
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U. S. 380, 40 L. ed. 188, 16 S. Ct. 43	8
<i>Taglavore v. U. S.</i> , 291 F. 2d 262 (1961)	39
<i>Thomas v. Arizona</i> , 356 U. S. 390 (1958)	27
<i>Upshaw v. U. S.</i> , 335 U. S. 410 (1948)	42
<i>United States v. Bonnano</i> , 180 F. Supp. 71 (S. D. N. Y. 1960), rev'd on other grounds sub nom., <i>U. S. v. Buffalino</i> , 285 F. (2d) 408 (2d Cir. 1960)	13, 18, 35, 37
<i>U. S. v. Boston</i> , 330 F. 2d 937 (1964)	32
<i>U. S. v. Cook</i> (D. C. E. D. Tenn. 1962), 213 Fed. Supp. 568	17
<i>U. S. v. Devenere</i> , 332 F. 2d 160 (1964)	32
<i>U. S. v. DiRe</i> , 332 U. S. 581 (1948)	31, 38-39
<i>U. S. v. Grieco</i> , 25 F. R. D. 58 (1960)	39
<i>U. S. v. Hamn</i> , 163 F. Supp. 4 (1958)	39
<i>U. S. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U. S. 452 (1932)	39
<i>U. S. v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U. S. 56 (1950)	38
<i>U. S. v. Schned</i> , 278 Fed. 650 (1922)	38
<i>U. S. v. Vita</i> , 294 F. (2d) 524 (2d Cir. 1961)	13, 18
<i>Vermont Salvage Corp. v. St. Johnsbury</i> , 113 Vt. 341, 34 A. 2d 188	8



<i>Weeks v. U. S.</i> , 232 U. S. 383 (1914) -----	38
<i>Wessell v. Timberlake</i> , 95 Ohio St. 21, 116 N. E. 43 --	9
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U. S. 379, 81 L. ed. 703, 57 S. Ct. 578, 108 A. L. R. 1330 -----	10
<i>White v. U. S.</i> , 271 F. 2d 829 (1959) -----	39
<i>Williams v. U. S.</i> , 237 F. 2d 789 (1956) -----	39
<i>Wilson v. Porter</i> , 361 Fed. 2d 412 (9th Cir. 1966) -----16, 20, 22-23, 24	
<i>Yun Quong, Re</i> , 159 Cal. 508, 114 P. 835 -----	9

#### Texts and Articles.

16 <i>Am. Jusp.</i> 2d Const. L. Sec. 287, 307, P. 556, 602	13
5 <i>Ohio Jurisprudence</i> (2d), Arrest, Sec. 3, p. 19 --	35
10 <i>O. J.</i> 2nd, Constitutional Law, Section 325, page 403 -----	8
Holmes, Mr. Justice, "The Common Law and Col- lected Legal Papers" -----	40
Note, 39 <i>New York University Law Review</i> 1093, 1096 (1964) -----	35
Police Officer Shootings—A Tactical Evaluation, <i>The Journal of Criminal Law, Criminology and Police Science</i> , March 1963 -----	18
"The Uniform Arrest Act," 28 <i>Virginia Law Review</i> 315 at 344 (1942) -----	39

#### Statutes.

Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.01 -----	31
Ohio Revised Code Section 2935.01 -----	37
Ohio Revised Code Section 2935.04 -----	31
